

JULIA A. OLSON (OR Bar 062230)  
[JuliaAOlson@gmail.com](mailto:JuliaAOlson@gmail.com)  
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES  
1216 Lincoln Street  
Eugene, OR 97401  
Tel: (415) 786-4825

DANIEL M. GALPERN (OR Bar 061950)  
[dan.galpern@gmail.com](mailto:dan.galpern@gmail.com)  
LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL M. GALPERN  
2495 Hilyard Street, Suite A  
Eugene, OR 97405  
Tel: (541) 968-7164

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT  
[jcotchett@cpmlegal.com](mailto:jcotchett@cpmlegal.com)  
PHILIP L. GREGORY (*pro hac vice*)  
[pgregory@cpmlegal.com](mailto:pgregory@cpmlegal.com)  
PAUL N. MCCLOSKEY  
[pmccloskey@cpmlegal.com](mailto:pmccloskey@cpmlegal.com)  
COTCHETT, PITRE & McCARTHY, LLP  
San Francisco Airport Office Center  
840 Malcolm Road  
Burlingame, CA 94010  
Tel: (650) 697-6000  
Fax: (650) 697-0577

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

**KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA;**  
**XIUHTEZCATL TONATIUH M.**, through  
his Guardian Tamara Roske-Martinez; et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

**The UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;**  
**DONALD TRUMP**, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States; et al.,

Federal Defendants.

Case No.: 6:15-cv-01517-TC

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO  
INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS'  
OBJECTIONS TO MAGISTRATE'S  
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Intervenor Defendants’ Withdrawal Would Obviate Review of the Objections .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>II. Magistrate Judge Coffin Properly Found that No Controlling Question of Law is Present.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>A. Jurisdictional Questions Are Not <i>Per Se</i> Controlling Questions of Law.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>B. That Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate the Political Question Doctrine is Not a Controlling Question of Law.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>C. Application of the Political Question Doctrine to the Remedial Phase is Not a Controlling Question of Law.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. Magistrate Judge Coffin Properly Concluded that No Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion Are Present .....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>A. Magistrate Judge Coffin Engaged in the Proper Legal Inquiry.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>B. No Authority Establishes Substantial Grounds for Disagreement that The Political Question Doctrine Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>IV. Magistrate Judge Coffin Properly Recommended Denial of Certification Because Interlocutory Appeal Would Protract Rather than Advance the Termination of this Litigation .....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>27</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Al Shimanriv. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	20
<i>Arenholz v. Bd. Of Trustees of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 219 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Ashmore v. Northeast Petroleum Div. of Cargill, Inc.</i> , 855 F.Supp. 438 (D. Me. 1994).....	24
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banaszak v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-13710, 2014 WL 5361931 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2014).....	19
<i>Barnett v. Obama</i> , Constitution. NO. SACV09-0082, 2009 WL 3861788 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2009).....	15
<i>Bassidiji v. Goe</i> , 413 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Bertini v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 8 F.Supp.3d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	22
<i>Bhan v. NME Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 929 F.2d 1404 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	13
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Resources v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	4

<i>Camacho v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , 369 F.3d 570 (1st Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Chehalem Physical Therapy, Inc. v. Coventry Health Care, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 952273 (D. Or. March 10, 2010).....	7
<i>Compressor Engineering Corp. v. Thomas</i> , No. 10-1059, 2014 WL4854989 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2014) .....	3
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1103 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Cooper v. Tokyo Elec. Power Co.</i> , No. 15-80110, Dkt. No. 6 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2015) .....	10
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	5
<i>Couch v. Telescope Inc.</i> , 611 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	4, 16, 22
<i>Custer Cty. Auction Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 256 F.3d 1024 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Exec. Software N. Am., Inc. v. United States Dist. Ct. for the Cent. Dist. Of Cal.</i> , 24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	4
<i>Fortyune v. City of Lomita</i> , 766 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Grand Lodge of Pennsylvania v. Peters</i> , No. 8:07-cv-479-T-26EAJ, 2008 WL 2790237 (M.D. Fla. July 18, 2008).....	8
<i>Grode v. Mutual Fire, Marine and Inland Ins. Co.</i> , No. 91-1179, 1992 WL 2525 (E.D. Pa. January 2, 1992).....	8
<i>Harris v. Kellog, Brown &amp; Root Services, Inc.</i> , No. 08-563, 2009 WL 1248060 (W.D. Pa. April 30, 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Heaton v. Social Finance, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-05191-THE, 2016 WL 232433 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2016) .....	8
<i>Huskey v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 29 F.Supp. 3d 736 (S.D. W.Va. 2014).....	22

<i>Hypotherm, Inc. v. Am. Torch Tip Co.</i> , No 05-373, 2008 WL 1767062 (D.N.H. Apr. 15, 2008) .....	25
<i>In re Magic Marker Securities Litig.</i> , 472 F.Supp. 436 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....	24
<i>Jackson v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2916396 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 5, 2007) .....	25
<i>Katz v. Live Nation, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 09-3740, 2010 WL 3522792 (D.N.J. Sept. 2, 2010) .....	22
<i>Keystone Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 217 F.R.D. 235 (D.D.C. 2003).....	7
<i>Kuehner v. Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 316 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 167 (D. Mass. 2010).....	5
<i>Manning v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-4466, 2013 WL 2285955 (D.N.J. May 23, 2013).....	20, 21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Commodore Bus. Machs. Inc.</i> , 656 F.2d 1309 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	3
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>McNulty v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 474 F.Supp. 1111 (E.D. Pa. 1979) .....	24
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Morgal v. Maricopa County Bd. Of Sup'rs</i> , 284 F.R.D. 452 (D. Arizona 2012) .....	3
<i>Mottola v. Nixon</i> , 464 F.2d 178 (9th Cir. 1972) .....	10, 11, 12

<i>Mowat Const. Co. v. Dorena Hydro, LLC</i> , No. 6:14-CV-00094-AA, 2015 WL 5665302 (D. Or. September 23, 2015) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund. v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 71 F.Supp.2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	4
<i>Nutrishare, Inc. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-02378-JAM-AC (E.D. Cal. June 11, 2014) .....	10
<i>Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....	11
<i>Paschal v. Kansas City Star</i> , 605 F.2d 403 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	12
<i>Richardson Elecs., Ltd. V. Panache Broad. Of Pa., Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Saldana v. Occidental Petrol. Corp.</i> , 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9, 12
<i>Scanlon v. M.V. Super Servant 3</i> , 429 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Schoenberg v. Exportadora de Sal, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 930 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Schroder v. Bush</i> , 263 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Shin v. United States</i> , No. 15-00377 SOM-RLP, 2016 WL 4385837 (D. Hawaii April 15, 2016).....	3
<i>Shuker v. Smith &amp; Nephew PLC</i> , No. 13-cv-6158, 2015 WL 4770987 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 13, 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Simon v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 18 F.Supp.3d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	22
<i>Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petrol. Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 938 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Struthers Scientific &amp; Intern. Corp. v. General Foods Corp.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 122 (S.D. Tex. 1968).....	25

*Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.*,  
402 U.S.1, 15 (1971)..... 13

*Teem v. Doubravsky*,  
No. 3:15-cv-00210-ST, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13452, 3 (D. Or. Jan. 7 2016)..... 4

*United States Rubber Co. v. Wright*,  
359 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1966) ..... 5, 24

*United States v. Raddatz*,  
447 U.S. 667 (1980)..... 3

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
333 U.S. 364 (1948)..... 3

*United States v. Woodbury*,  
263 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1959) ..... 5

*White v. Nix*,  
43 F.3d 374 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 24

*Zvitovsky ex rel. Ari Z. v. Sec’y of State*,  
444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 10

**Page(s)**

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT, ARTHUR R. MILLER, & EDWARD H. COOPER,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 3930 (3d. ed. 2012)..... 24, 25

3 Fed. Procedure, Lawyers Ed. § 3:212 (2010) ..... 25
